
PORINGLAND PARISH COUNCIL
Poringland Community Centre, Overtons Way, Poringland, Norfolk, NR14 7WB
Tel: 01508 492182 Email: clerk@poringland-pc.gov.uk
Website: www.poringlandparishcouncil.gov.uk
Clerk to The Council: Charlotte Hummel

NNOOTTIICCEE OOFF MMEEEETTIINNGG AANNDD SSUUMMMMOONNSS TTOO AATTTTEENNDD
You are hereby summoned to attend a Meeting of Poringland Parish Council at 7pm 

on Wednesday 8th November 2023 at Poringland Community Centre.
The Business to be Transacted is as Follows:

11.. TToo RReecceeiivvee aanndd AApppprroovvee AAppoollooggiieess ffoorr AAbbsseennccee

22.. TToo RReecceeiivvee DDeeccllaarraattiioonnss ooff IInntteerreesstt

33.. TToo AAggrreeee MMiinnuutteess ooff tthhee MMeeeettiinngg oonn 1111tthh OOccttoobbeerr 22002233

44.. TToo NNoottee tthhee RReessiiggnnaattiioonn ooff CCoouunncciilllloorr JJoohhnn JJooyyccee

44.�M�a�t�t�e�r�s�A�r�i	s�i	n
g�,�i	n
c
l�u�d�i	n
g�C�l�e�r�k�’�s�R�e�p�o�r�t�

55.. AAddjjoouurrnnmmeenntt ffoorr PPuubblliicc PPaarrttiicciippaattiioonn,, CCoouunnttyy aanndd DDiissttrriicctt CCoouunncciill RReeppoorrttss,, aanndd CCoouunncciilllloorrss wwiitthh aannyy
PPeeccuunniiaarryy IInntteerreessttss
a) District Council Report (7 minutes)
b) County Council Report (5 minutes)
c) Police Report/Update (5 minutes)
d) Public Participation (15 minutes)

66.. TToo AAppppooiinntt aa NNeeww VViiccee CChhaaiirr

77.. PPllaannnniinngg
a) To Consider Applications Received

i. 2023/3094: Proposal: Replacement entrance door from timber to aluminium for extra 
security
Location: Police Station, Overtons Way, Poringland, Norfolk, NR14 7WB.

b) To Note Planning Decisions

i. 2023/1251: Proposal: Variation of condition 7 of 2014/1566 – To allow new buildings to be phased 
and be brought in to use prior to any demolition of existing structures. All existing buildings will be 
demolished and all materials not reused in the development hereby permitted have been removed 
from the site when phase three commences.
Location: Poringland Village Hall, 65 The Street, Poringland, Norfolk, NR14 7RE.
APPROVED WITH CONDTIONS

ii. 2023/3031: Proposal: Works to TPO Trees
Location: 7 Bramble Way, Poringland, Norfolk, NR14 7RT.
APPROVED WITH CONDTIONS



88.. FFiinnaannccee
a) To Note Receipts, Payments, and Bank Reconciliation up to 31st October 2023
b) Accounts for Payment

i. To agree accounts for payment
ii. To agree the additional payments list provided
iii. Confirm Councillor who will approve payments

c) To Consider Donation to the Men’s Shed for the #PORINGLAND signage (materials invoiced at £166.31)
d) To Consider Donation to the British Legion Poppy Appeal

99.. TToo PPrreesseenntt EExx--CCoouunncciilllloorr CChhrriiss WWaallkkeerr wwiitthh aa CCeerrttiiffiiccaattee ooff SSeerrvviiccee ffoorr hhiiss TTiimmee SSeerrvviinngg oonn tthhee PPaarriisshh
CCoouunncciill

1100.. TToo CCoonnffiirrmm CChhaannggeess ttoo AAddvviissoorryy GGrroouupp MMeemmbbeerrsshhiippss

1111.. TToo AAggrreeee TToo PPuurrcchhaassee aa NNeeww SSAAMM22 MMaacchhiinnee tthhrroouugghh NNoorrffoollkk CCoouunnttyy CCoouunncciill’�ss PPaarriisshh PPaarrttnneerrsshhiipp
SScchheemmee

1122.. TToo MMaakkee aa DDeecciissiioonn oonn tthhee TTrraannssffeerr ooff OOppeenn SSppaaccee aanndd PPllaayy EEqquuiippmmeenntt aatt CClleemmeennttss GGaattee ffrroomm BBDDWW
HHoommeess,, aanndd iiff AApppprroovveedd AAppppooiinntt TTwwoo CCoouunncciilllloorrss ttoo SSiiggnn iinn FFrroonntt ooff tthhee CClleerrkk..

1133.. TToo RReecceeiivvee aann UUppddaattee FFoolllloowwiinngg tthhee FFiirreewwoorrkkss EEvveenntt hheelldd oonn 44tthh NNoovveemmbbeerr 22002233..

1144.. TToo RReecceeiivvee PPrrooppoossaall ttoo CClloossee tthhee MMeeeettiinngg ffoorr IItteemm 1166 UUnnddeerr SSeeccttiioonn 11 PPaarraaggrraapphh 22 ooff tthhee PPuubblliicc BBooddiieess
((AAddmmiissssiioonn ttoo MMeeeettiinnggss)) AAcctt 11996600 HHRR uuppddaatteess..

1155.. TToo RReecceeiivvee aann HHRR UUppddaattee..

1166.. DDaattee aanndd TTiimmee ooff NNeexxtt PPaarriisshh CCoouunncciill MMeeeettiinngg

The next Parish Council Meeting will take place on Wednesday 13th December 2023 at 7pm at Poringland 
Community Centre unless otherwise advised.

Dated: 2nd November 2023 Parish Clerk:



Declarations of Interest
Item 2

Members are invited to declare personal or pecuniary (prejudicial) interests in any items on the 
agenda.  It is a requirement of the Parish Council (Code of Conduct) that declarations from a Member 
include the nature of the interest and whether it is pecuniary or an interest other than pecuniary. 

In the case of a pecuniary interest being declared and no dispensation being sought or approved, the 
Member must disclose the interest and withdraw from the meeting when the item is discussed. 

If any Member has a public comment and/or reached a predetermined view prior to attending a 
meeting it could invalidate the Council’s decision, therefore the Member concerned cannot take part 
in any discussion and an interest must be recorded. 
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MMiinnuutteess ooff aa PPaarriisshh CCoouunncciill MMeeeettiinngg ooff PPoorriinnggllaanndd PPaarriisshh CCoouunncciill
WWeeddnneessddaayy 1111tthh OOccttoobbeerr 22002233 aatt 77ppmm

MMeeeettiinngg hheelldd aatt PPoorriinnggllaanndd CCoommmmuunniittyy CCeennttrree

Attendance: Ken Aldridge (Chair), Sean Curtis, Fiona Harper, John Henson, David Hewer, John Joyce, Lisa Overton-
Neal (also attending as an SNDC Councillor), and Carl Pitelen.

Also in attendance: Lisa Callow (Assistant Clerk – Minute-Taker), NCC Vic Thomson (advised he would arrive late), 
SNC Nicola Fowler, and 1 member of the public.

11.. TToo RReecceeiivvee aanndd AApppprroovvee AAppoollooggiieess ffoorr AAbbsseennccee
Tim Boucher gave apologies due to work commitments, John Overton gave apologies due to a prior 
engagement. These were AACCCCEEPPTTEEDD. Proposed David Hewer, seconded Sean Curtis.
((1199..0011 –�JJoohhnn HHeennssoonn lleefftt tthhee mmeeeettiinngg))
((1199..0022 –�JJoohhnn HHeennssoonn rreettuurrnneedd ttoo tthhee mmeeeettiinngg))

22.. TToo RReecceeiivvee DDeeccllaarraattiioonnss ooff IInntteerreesstt
None.

33.. TToo AAggrreeee MMiinnuutteess ooff tthhee MMeeeettiinngg oonn 1133tthh SSeepptteemmbbeerr 22002233
The Minutes of the last meeting were AAGGRREEEEDD and signed. Proposed David Hewer, seconded John Henson.

44.�M�a�t�t�e�r�s�A�r�i	s�i	n
g�,�i	n
c
l�u�d�i	n
g�C�l�e�r�k�’�s�R�e�p�o�r�t�
• SSaamm22:: The Sam2 Camera has now been located on Norwich Road near the One Stop. The software for the Sam2 

needs updating as the office have been unable to access all the data required. Unfortunately, due to administration 
changes we are unable to gain access to the account to do this as email addresses and passwords have been lost. 
We will attempt to contact Westcotec about this. The clerk has mentioned to Vic Thomson about the possibility of 
a new SAM2 due to the age of the current machine. Newer machines are Bluetooth enabled which will be easier to 
access the data on site and to update council and the website of driving behaviours in the parish. 

• DDeeffiibbrriillllaattoorr//IInnssuurraannccee:: The clerk has received a response from the driver’s insurance company regarding the 
damage to the defibrillator at The Railway Tavern. The response stated that they will not re-reimburse for the loss. 
The clerk will now contact the council insurance for further advice.

• TTrreeee CCuuttttiinngg:: T Bird has continued to carry out tree works within the parish as per the tree survey and additional 
works that were highlighted.

• CCoommmmuunniittyy CCeennttrree: The community centre will be shut on the 23rd October for 5 days so that work can be carried 
out on the windows/roof area. All users effected have been contacted.  The café will remain open.

• BBuuss SSttooppss:: The clerk has been advised by the clerk of Framingham Earl that a number of upgrades will take place 
on Bus Stops to ensure accessible boarding. (This will include raised kerbs, tactile paving and pole and flag to mark 
the bus stops in Poringland.) The locations are Poringland, All Saints, Poringland, Hall Road opposite Burgate Lane, 
Poringland, Rectory Lane – cemetery x2, Poringland, Rectory Lane – Upgate, Poringland, St. Annes, Poringland, St. 
Marys.

• AAddvveerrttss oonn RRoouunnddaabboouuttss:: Two people have made complaints about the business adverts on both Budgens and 5 
Ways Roundabout. It has been filed with highways to investigate.

• CCoommmmuunniittyy LLaanndd PPllaannnniinngg AApppplliiccaattiioonn:: Still awaiting a decision regarding the application. Jerene Irwin is due to call 
the clerk this week to talk through some ecology issues. The clerk to update following the conversation.

55.. AAddjjoouurrnnmmeenntt ffoorr PPuubblliicc PPaarrttiicciippaattiioonn,, CCoouunnttyy aanndd DDiissttrriicctt CCoouunncciill RReeppoorrttss,, aanndd CCoouunncciilllloorrss wwiitthh aannyy
PPeeccuunniiaarryy IInntteerreessttss

a) District Councillor Lisa Overton-Neal gave her report which included a reminder that she still has some 
money available as part of her Member Ward Grant, this can only be spent on community projects that 
are a benefit to the whole community. (Appendix A)
District Councillor Nicola Fowler gave an update confirming that she has now attended her first 
committee meetings including audit, finance and resources, and a strategic planning meeting looking at 
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the next four years. She is continuing to undertake training as part of her role as a new District Councillor. 
She also reminded the Council that she too has money available as part of her Member Ward Grant.

b) County Council Report – due to delayed arrival report given following point 6 – To Consider Applications 
for Co-Option. (Appendix B) 

c) Public Participation – a member of the public raised a concern over an overgrown hedge obstructing any 
vehicles’ line of vision when turning onto The Street from Elizabeth Road. It was suggested the Parish 
Council send a letter to the occupants of the property requesting the hedge be cut back as appropriate.

d) Police – None

66.. TToo CCoonnssiiddeerr tthhee AApppplliiccaattiioonnss RReecceeiivveedd ffoorr CCoo--ooppttiioonn ooff tthhee TTwwoo VVaaccaanncciieess oonnttoo tthhee PPaarriisshh CCoouunncciill
Fiona Harper presented to Council her reasons for wishing to join Poringland Parish Council, following which 
a ballot was taken and she was co-opted onto the Council by a majority vote. Fiona Harper signed the 
Declaration of Acceptance of Office, witnessed by the Assistant Clerk.

77.. PPllaannnniinngg
a) To Consider Applications Received

i. 2023/2619: Proposal:  Re-render dwelling and replace a selection of windowsills
Location: 5 Rectory Lane Poringland Norfolk NR14 7ST – NNOO OOBBJJEECCTTIIOONN

ii. 2023/2739: Proposal: Re-rendering to the front of the property
Location: 19 Howe Lane Poringland Norfolk NR14 7LQ – OOBBJJEECCTTIIOONN
The Council object to the planning application on the basis that the proposed rendering of the 
property would have a detrimental visual effect on neighbouring properties, leaving an unbalanced 
visual aspect to the street scene. Proposed John Henson, seconded Lisa Overton-Neal. AAGGRREEEEDD

b) To Note Planning Decisions
None

c) The enforcements currently in progress in Poringland were NNOOTTEEDD..

88.. FFiinnaannccee
a) Receipts, Payments, and Bank Reconciliations up to 30th September 2023 were NNOOTTEEDD
b) Accounts for Payment

i. The accounts for payment were AAGGRREEEEDD. Proposed Lisa Neal, seconded David Hewer.
ii. The additional payment list was AAGGRREEEEDD. Proposed David Hewer, seconded Sean Curtis.
iii. John Henson AAGGRREEEEDD to approve BACS payments via banking online.

c) The final audited accounts from PKF Littlejohn for 2022/2023 were AAPPPPRROOVVEEDD. The Assistant Clerk 
addressed the external auditor’s note ‘The smaller authority has not provided two year end statements 
to support the bank reconciliation to Section 2, Box 8. These were requested as part of our intermediate 
review procedures’. The two accounts in question only receive statements on the anniversary date in 
which they were first taken out, which is not 31st March. It was explained to the external auditors that 
the requested statements were not available, and all means were taken to provide additional 
documentation to support their request. Lisa Overton-Neal thanked the Assistant Clerk on behalf of the 
Council for the work she undertook to get this completed. Proposed John Henson, seconded David Hewer.

d) The first 2023/24 internal audit visit will take place on 25th January 2024. NNOOTTEEDD

PPaayyeeee DDeessccrriippttiioonn NNeett TToottaall GGrroossss TToottaall VVAATT
((rreeccllaaiimmaabbllee))

October '23 Staff costs PAYE, Pensions & Expenses £16,111.89 £16,111.89
Officeflow Printing - September 23 £47.95 £57.54 £9.59
Rijo 42 Café Consumables - Coffee £173.22 £174.52 £1.30
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High Speed Training HACCP/Appraisal/Mental Health £87.00 £104.40 £17.40
Saunders W. Cleaners Window Cleaning - September 23 £146.00 £146.00
T G Bird Tree & Garden 
Services

Tree Works £670.00 £804.00 £134.00

Humpty Dumpty Brewery Bar Stock £109.75 £131.70 £21.95
R&Q Electrical Ltd Electrical Repairs £37.08 £44.50 £7.42
R&Q Electrical Ltd Replacement Window Actuator £386.86 £464.23 £77.37
Toilets + Portable Toilets £824.00 £824.00
Spruce Landscapes Grounds Maintenance/Reed 

Clearance/Bench Base
£1,735.83 £2,083.00 £347.17

F C Walker (Ben Burgess) Outdoor Steps £121.78 £146.14 £24.36
KSD PA Sound System £850.00 £850.00
Nigel King & Marty Band £350.00 £350.00
Rijo24 Café Consumables - Coffee £357.62 £370.12 £12.50
TG Bird Tree & Garden 
Services

Removal of two dead trees (As per 
tree report)

£900.00 £1,080.00 £180.00

Proludic Play park repairs £60.39 £72.48 £12.09
Amazon for Business Café Consumables / Equipment £122.60 £147.16 £24.56
Yare Café Consumables £418.93 £431.11 £12.18
Garden Guardian Grounds Maintenance £1,180.92 £1,417.10 £236.18
Garden Guardian Grounds Maintenance £241.41 £289.69 £48.28
Hugh Crane Cleaning Consumables £120.47 £144.57 £24.10
Microshade IT Hosting £378.79 £454.55 £75.76
R & Q Electrical Replacement Office Lighting (LED) £290.00 £348.00 £58.00
BT Landline & Broadband - Sept '23 £125.14 £150.16 £25.02
EE Mobile Phones - September '23 £52.95 £63.54 £10.59
Wave Water - Jun-Aug '23 £23.68 £23.68
Total Energies Gas - August '23 £77.34 £81.21 £3.87
Waste Managed Waste Removal - October '23 £42.00 £50.40 £8.40
Waste Managed Waste Removal - October '23 £42.00 £50.40 £8.40
Grenkeleasing Ltd Printer Rental - Oct-Dec '23 £244.44 £293.33 £48.89

Staffology Ltd Payroll Software £32.00 £38.40 £6.40
BT Mobile Phones - End of Contact -£19.48 -£23.38 -£3.90
BT Mobile Phones - End of Contact -£23.63 -£28.36 -£4.73
PWLB Loan Repayment £4,356.63 £4,356.63
Unity Trust Bank Bank Charges - Jun-Aug 23 £28.40 £28.40
Unity Trust Bank Service Charge - Jun-Aug 23 £68.10 £68.10
Unity Multi-pay Credit 
Card

Food & Drink/Insurance/Tax/
Fuel/Racking/IT

£1,724.97 £1,840.01 £115.04

Iris HR Software - Nov 23 £64.00 £76.80 £12.80
Total Energies Gas - September 23 £94.96 £99.71 £4.75
Sum Up Card Machine Fees - September 23 £62.96 £62.96
Veolia Waste Removal - August '23 £54.31 £65.17 £10.86
BNP Paribas Coffee Machine Rental £214.92 £257.90 £42.98
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Total Energies C.Centre Electricity - September 23 £1,631.72 £1,958.07 £326.35
Total Energies Pavilion Electricity - September 23 £106.20 £111.52 £5.32
TV Licensing TV License £159.00 £159.00
TToottaall ££3344,,888855..1100 ££3366,,883300..3355 ££11,,994455..2255

99.. TToo AApppprroovvee tthhee NNeeww CCoouunncciilllloorr CCoo--OOppttiioonn PPoolliiccyy
The new proposed co-option policy was approved with the following changes to be made – the vote will be 
made by paper ballot instead of a show of hands, and the date of adoption and review should be included in 
the footnotes. Proposed David Hewer, seconded John Henson – all in favour, except Fiona Harper who
abstained from voting as she was not privy to the draft policy before the meeting.
((2200..0088 –�CCaarrll PPiitteelleenn lleefftt tthhee mmeeeettiinngg))
((2200..1100 –�CCaarrll PPiitteelleenn rreettuurrnneedd ttoo tthhee mmeeeettiinngg))

1100.. TToo RReevviieeww tthhee TTrraannssffeerr ooff OOppeenn SSppaaccee aanndd CCoonnvveeyyaannccee PPllaann aatt RRoosseebbeerryy PPaarrkk iinn PPrreeppaarraattiioonn ffoorr TTrraannssffeerr..
It was agreed to approve the transfer of open space at Rosebery Park to the Parish Council. Proposed John 
Henson, seconded David Hewer – all in favour.
((2200..1199 –�JJoohhnn HHeennssoonn lleefftt tthhee mmeeeettiinngg))
((2200..2200 –�JJoohhnn HHeennssoonn rreettuurrnneedd ttoo tthhee mmeeeettiinngg))

1111.. TToo AApppprroovvee tthhee TTrraannssffeerr ooff OOppeenn SSppaaccee aanndd PPllaayy EEqquuiippmmeenntt aatt CClleemmeennttss GGaattee ffrroomm BBDDWW HHoommeess aanndd AAppppooiinntt
TTwwoo CCoouunncciilllloorrss ttoo SSiiggnn iinn FFrroonntt ooff tthhee CClleerrkk..

It was agreed to defer the decision and approval for the transfer of open space and play equipment at
Clements Gate until the Amenities Advisory Group have had the opportunity to look over the paperwork and 
report back at the next Parish Council meeting. 
((2200..2288 –�FFiioonnaa HHaarrppeerr lleefftt tthhee mmeeeettiinngg))
((2200..3333 –�FFiioonnaa HHaarrppeerr rreettuurrnneedd ttoo tthhee mmeeeettiinngg))

1122.. TToo AApppprroovvee EEVV CChhaarrggiinngg PPooiinnttss bbeeiinngg IInnssttaalllleedd aatt tthhee CCoommmmuunniittyy CCeennttrree bbyy NNoorrffoollkk CCoouunnttyy CCoouunncciill..
It was agreed for Norfolk County Council to install electric vehicle charging points at the Community Centre.     
Proposed John Joyce, seconded David Hewer – all in favour, except Carl Pitelen who abstained from voting. 

1133.. UUppddaattee oonn PPllaannss ffoorr FFiivvee WWaayyss RRoouunnddaabboouutt..
Ken Aldridge and David Hewer gave an update on the plans for the five ways roundabout. The next step is to 
arrange a meeting with the Highways department at Norfolk County Council to discuss the viability of the 
proposed statue. Vic Thompson confirmed that he would arrange a date for the meeting once they were ready 
to go ahead. 

1144.. TToo RReecceeiivvee UUppddaatteess aanndd CCoonnssiiddeerr RReeccoommmmeennddaattiioonnss ffrroomm AAddvviissoorryy GGrroouuppss..
a) Events Advisory Group – the Assistant Clerk gave an update from the latest events advisory group 
regarding the upcoming fireworks event. All the suppliers are now booked, and the vendors/stall holders 
have paid with the exception of one still due to pay. One further meeting will take place before the event, 
and volunteers meeting will also be arranged shortly. 
b) Community Centre Advisory Group – John Joyce provided an update from the latest community centre 
advisory group. It was agreed that the Community Centre will move from providing paper towels in the public 
toilets to hand dryers only. Proposed Carl Pitelen, seconded Sean Curtis – all in favour.

1155.. TToo RReecceeiivvee PPrrooppoossaall ttoo CClloossee tthhee MMeeeettiinngg ffoorr IItteemm 1166 UUnnddeerr SSeeccttiioonn 11 PPaarraaggrraapphh 22 ooff tthhee PPuubblliicc BBooddiieess
((AAddmmiissssiioonn ttoo MMeeeettiinnggss)) AAcctt 11996600 aass iitt rreeffeerrss ttoo SSeerrvviiccee ooff EEmmppllooyymmeenntt
Proposed John Henson, seconded Sean Curtis. AAGGRREEEEDD
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1166.. SSttaaffffiinngg UUppddaattee
Lisa Neal provided an update from the latest HR Advisory Group. It was agreed to pay the Bookings and Events 
Officer overtime for the hours accrued organising the summer fair, she has been unable to find time to take 
the hours back. The Bookings and Events Officer’s contracted hours will be reviewed at a later date by the HR 
Advisory Group, and it was requested that she keeps a detailed timesheet going forward. Additional hours
worked for the fireworks and Christmas event will be reviewed after the events.

1177.. DDaattee aanndd TTiimmee ooff NNeexxtt PPaarriisshh CCoouunncciill MMeeeettiinngg
The next Parish Council Meeting will take place on Wednesday 8th November 2023 at 7pm at Poringland 
Community Centre unless otherwise advised.

Meeting closed at 20.54.

CHAIRMAN

Signed: ……………………………………………………………………………. Date: ………………………………………………………………..
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AAppppeennddiixx AA

DDiissttrriicctt CCoouunncciilllloorr RReeppoorrtt –�OOccttoobbeerr 22002233

MMeemmbbeerr GGrraanntt:: Cllr Lisa Overton-Neal has some of Member Grant money left for this year.

Member Grant Fund 
Leaflet.pdf

CCaabbiinneett MMeeeettiinngg::
Cabinet Meeting on Monday which covered:

• Tasburgh Neighbourhood Plan Submission
• Update to the Local Development Scheme
• South Norfolk Village Self and Custom Build Register Review
• Medium-Term Financial Position and Reserves Update
• Housing Standards Enforcement Policy Review
• Member Ward Grant & Community Action Fund– Spend and Terms of Reference review

TToowwnn//PPaarriisshh CCoouunncciill FFoorruumm::
I have attached the slides from our Town/Parish Council Forum which was held on 

Regulatory services 
overview - Town & Parish Forum 09 Oct 2023 v2.pdf

Fly Tipping 
Presentation 9.10.23.pptx

Council contact 
details For Summit.pdf

SSoouutthh NNoorrffoollkk ggrraannttss::
GGoo FFoorr IItt GGrraanntt
Funding for individuals or groups to start projects or activities that bring communities together.
CCoommmmuunniittyy AAccttiioonn FFuunndd
Funding to support communities working together to enhance the life of local people.
MMeemmbbeerrss WWaarrdd ffuunnddiinngg
Each of our district councillors has an annual budget of £1000 to spend on projects within their wards.
SSppoorrttss CChhaammppiioonn GGrraannttss
Supporting athletes who are performing at a high standard and looking to fund further training, coaching, 
physiotherapy, equipment, or competitions.
CCoommmmuunniittyy CCooaacchh DDeevveellooppmmeenntt BBuurrssaarryy
Supporting coaches looking to undertake further training.
CCoommmmuunniittyy IInnffrraassttrruuccttuurree FFuunndd PPrrooggrraammmmee
Funding to support parish and town councils to deliver key infrastructure projects.

TToowwnn && PPaarriisshh SSuummmmiitt::

NNoovv 99tthh -- TToowwnn aanndd PPaarriisshh SSuummmmiitt –�BBooookk yyoouurr ppllaaccee::
TToowwnn aanndd PPaarriisshh CCoouunncciill SSuummmmiitt TTiicckkeettss,, TThhuu 99 NNoovv 22002233 aatt 0099::0000 || EEvveennttbbrriittee

PPrree--SSuummmmiitt SSuurrvveeyy::
hhttttppss::////wwwwww..ssmmaarrttssuurrvveeyy..ccoo..uukk//ss//TToowwnnaannddPPaarriisshhSSuummmmiitt//

https://www.smartsurvey.co.uk/s/TownandParishSummit/
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/town-and-parish-council-summit-tickets-719257688107?aff=oddtdtcreator
https://www.southnorfolkandbroadland.gov.uk/community-funding-3/community-infrastructure-fund-programme
https://www.southnorfolkandbroadland.gov.uk/communities/community-coach-development-bursary
https://www.southnorfolkandbroadland.gov.uk/leisure-fitness/community-funding-1
https://www.southnorfolkandbroadland.gov.uk/communities/members-ward-funding
https://www.southnorfolkandbroadland.gov.uk/communities/community-action-fund
https://www.southnorfolkandbroadland.gov.uk/communities/go-grant
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HHoommeess ffoorr UUkkrraaiinnee CCoommmmuunniittyy SSuuppppoorrtt GGrraanntt
Supporting activities that help address the needs of Ukrainian refugees.
PPrriiddee iinn PPllaaccee CCoommmmuunniittyy GGrraanntt
Funding for town and parish councils, voluntary and community groups to build pride in place.

RRoogguuee LLaannddlloorrdd::
Council officers proved an HMO was being operated in Diss without the required licence, with up to 17 people 
residing in the 4 bedroom terraced property, putting the occupants’ health, safety and wellbeing at risk.  Four 
civil penalties were served which were appealed, but the final result was all four offences being secured in the 
Council’s favour and a total fine of £30k.      

https://www.southnorfolkandbroadland.gov.uk/communities/pride-place-community-grant-scheme
https://www.southnorfolkandbroadland.gov.uk/communities/h4u-communities-support-grant/1
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AAppppeennddiixx BB

CCoouunnttyy CCoouunncciilllloorr RReeppoorrtt –�OOccttoobbeerr 22002233
Norfolk County Council is closely monitoring the local and national position in relation to RAAC in schools.

As of 6 September, one Norfolk school was closed to pupils due to concerns over the presence of RAAC. The 
school, Thomas Bullock Academy, delayed the start of term so that checks could take place in the school hall. The 
council first became aware of possible issues with RAAC in 2018 and worked with all its maintained schools to 
assess if the material was present and if any action was needed. Further checks have been carried out following 
the g�o�v�e�r�n
m�e�n
t�’�s�u�p�d�a�t�e�d�g�u�i	d�a�n
c
e�. All of Norfolk’s maintained schools remain open to pupils.

The Department for Education is also carrying out its own checks to ensure it is satisfied that no further works are 
needed. The guidance is changing regularly, so the council will continue to monitor the situation closely. Most 
Norfolk schools are academies, which are independent of the council and are responsible for their own buildings. 
However, the council wants to ensure the safety of all of Norfolk’s children and has reminded academies to 
complete the DfE survey on RAAC. It has also offered practical help, where academies might need it.

The situation is changing regularly and, should any further closures be required, they will be published on 
the sscchhooooll cclloossuurreess sseeccttiioonn ooff tthhee wweebbssiittee. Schools and academies will be in touch with parents if any issues are 
identified in their child’s school.

SStteeppss rreessiiddeennttss ccaann ttaakkee ttoo iimmpprroovvee ddrraaiinnaaggee aanndd rreedduuccee ffllooooddiinngg rriisskk
With bird nesting season over, people across Norfolk have a chance to do their bit to stop flooding and keep water 
flowing across their properties. Small, simple steps that ensure water can drain away from your home can cut 
down the likelihood of flooding, starting with tasks as simple as keeping drains, ditches, and watercourses clear 
and able to flow freely. After a year’s growth, many ditches and watercourses will benefit from 
clearing branches, and cutting back new undergrowth. Now bird nesting season is over, early autumn is the 
prime time for property owners to put in a little work to keep their properties safe.

A build-up of flood water with nowhere to drain can quickly turn a minor incident into a disaster for the home. By 
starting off small, and checking drains for any blockages such as mud, leaves and stones, residents can take the 
first step towards mitigating the impact of flooding. Outside the home, if residents spot any blocked or broken 
drains on Norfolk’s highways, they can report it via wwwwww..nnoorrffoollkk..ggoovv..uukk//ffllooooddiinngg, allowing Norfolk’s Highways 
Team to clear them and keep our roads open.

Blocked drains and Grips
Have you seen a blocked road drain on your travels around Norfolk? Keep an eye out when you’re walking or 
cycling to school or work and let us know if you spot any blocked or broken road drains. If a road drain is broken 
or full of mud and weeds, water can’t run through freely. Get online and report it to us here 
https://orlo.uk/floods_SEOPB

NNoorrffoollkk CCoouunnttyy CCoouunncciill NNeett ZZeerroo
Encouraging more people to use the bus travel and other sustainable options is key to our ambitious aims of 
achieving net-zero in Norfolk by 2030. Norfolk County Council has committed to achieve ‘net zero’ carbon 
emissions on its estates by 2030, but within its wider area, to work with partners towards ‘carbon neutrality’. This 
also supports the government’s ambition for a net zero country by 2050.

We will achieve this by implementing carbon conscious ways of working across our buildings and supply chain; 
putting in place the right infrastructure across the county to support the move towards net-zero; and by working 

https://orlo.uk/floods_SEOPB?fbclid=IwAR2yUWT_p2t3QnWSTQCiye98bp3t_xz8WgxdaayGt93mdwnBEmfaLYApyBE
https://www.norfolk.gov.uk/safety/floods
http://www.schoolclosures.norfolk.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/reinforced-autoclaved-aerated-concrete-estates-guidance
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together with partners to lead and inspire our colleagues, citizens, communities, and businesses to take action 
and play their part in protecting Norfolk for future generations.

Charcoal Line moves to seven day service in latest bus service improvement
Bus Services between Bungay and Norwich are moving to seven days a week thanks to money that Norfolk County 
Council secured from the Department for Transport (DfT) to improve bus services across the County.
The changes, which come into effect on Sunday 3 September, will see the Charcoal Line – the service that includes 
the 40, 40A, 41, 41A and X41 bus services – running an hourly service every Sunday, starting at 08:10 and running 
through to 17:10. This is the first time the Charcoal Line will run on Sundays, giving users a service into the city 
centre.

For many people Sunday is as busy as any other day of the week. Whether it’s getting to work, doing some 
shopping or just heading out for a meal with friends and family, the enhancements to the Charcoal Line will give 
people an easy, affordable option to get into the city and will let more people make the choice to leave the car at 
home.”

The new service will run from Hillside Road West in Bungay through to St Stephens in Norwich, with stops in in 
Bungay, Ditchingham, Hedenham, Woodton, Kirstead, Brooke, Poringland, Stoke Holy Cross, Framingham Earl and 
Trowse on the route. The change follows on from enhancements to the Charcoal Line introduced earlier this 
summer, including the move to half-hourly bus services running on Monday to Saturday between Bungay and 
Norwich since 24 July. This is one of a number of service enhancements which are being funded by the £49.55 
million funding which Norfolk County Council was successful in securing from the Department for Transport (DfT) 
to use on improving bus services across the County over the next three years. Approximately £12 million of the 
funding has been allocated to provide new or expanded bus routes and increase service frequencies on key 
routes, including more evening and weekend services. The new timetables for the Charcoal Line can be found on 
the Firstbus website. 

NNoorrffoollkk BBuuss SSeerrvviiccee IImmpprroovveemmeenntt PPllaann
Norfolk received the sixth highest allocation in the country and the funding consists of £30.9m of capital funding 
and £18.6m of revenue funding. The plans outline 17 new measures across the county which give buses priority 
on the roads. These include new bus lanes in Norwich, King’s Lynn and Great Yarmouth and redesigned junctions 
across the county.

New or improved travel hubs are proposed for Sheringham, Cromer, Diss and Hunstanton which will provide 
better waiting areas with real-time information to help to give passengers a better experience as well as being 
integrated with walking and cycling facilities. There will also be a county-wide review of bus stops with upgrades 
to improve access for people with disabilities, to provide more real-time information and a programme of works 
to reduce delays to buses.

IImmpprroovveedd sseerrvviicceess aallrreeaaddyy aannnnoouunncceedd::

Lynx 35 and 36 service
Sanders – X55 and 210 service
Konectbus – 5b and 11a service
Konectbus - 512 service
Konectbus – Fab4 service
Sanders – X40 service
Konectbus – 35 Canary Konect service
Lynx 35/38/48/49 services
Go To Town – 3H Town Link, King’s Lynn

https://www.norfolk.gov.uk/news/2023/08/bus-service-improvement-plan-brings-new-town-link-to-kings-lynn
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.norfolk.gov.uk%2Fnews%2F2023%2F04%2Fwest-norfolk-set-for-more-frequent-bus-services&data=05%7C01%7Cduncan.merren%40norfolk.gov.uk%7C72be12ae4b6847c0f87d08db8794e37b%7C1419177e57e04f0faff0fd61b549d10e%7C0%7C0%7C638252845821937515%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=TfOCpFzy%2FNqH6HVnS4odwjm%2FqhE7LoY7Qw%2FQp%2BzoXDc%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.norfolk.gov.uk%2Fnews%2F2023%2F04%2Fnew-bus-service-will-provide-connections-to-canary-sites-and-city-transport-hubs&data=05%7C01%7Cduncan.merren%40norfolk.gov.uk%7C72be12ae4b6847c0f87d08db8794e37b%7C1419177e57e04f0faff0fd61b549d10e%7C0%7C0%7C638252845821781285%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=aLP%2FDvw4pWjLwcwu4%2BSDcWJ1QLbFuwDS7aVI91QmMVw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.norfolk.gov.uk%2Fnews%2F2023%2F03%2Fenhanced-bus-services-between-north-norfolk-and-norwich-launch-next-week&data=05%7C01%7Cduncan.merren%40norfolk.gov.uk%7C72be12ae4b6847c0f87d08db8794e37b%7C1419177e57e04f0faff0fd61b549d10e%7C0%7C0%7C638252845821781285%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=s1T75mGfUwXaG2vuVub0IG8KDvFwQPLcj7w8kSSKEcY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.norfolk.gov.uk%2Fnews%2F2023%2F02%2Fbus-service-improvement-plan-brings-more-evening-and-weekend-buses-to-swanton-morley-and-dereham&data=05%7C01%7Cduncan.merren%40norfolk.gov.uk%7C72be12ae4b6847c0f87d08db8794e37b%7C1419177e57e04f0faff0fd61b549d10e%7C0%7C0%7C638252845821781285%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=6s76nU21kwQUoGmhiuteh37sF4HLhPArbkteygIm%2Faw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.norfolk.gov.uk%2Fnews%2F2023%2F02%2Fnew-bus-service-to-uea-and-hospital-introduced&data=05%7C01%7Cduncan.merren%40norfolk.gov.uk%7C72be12ae4b6847c0f87d08db8794e37b%7C1419177e57e04f0faff0fd61b549d10e%7C0%7C0%7C638252845821781285%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=qzbL2hqDBeaaxkWKUfUHUEgmkOOssWCehcGQB%2BsFkEc%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.norfolk.gov.uk%2Fnews%2F2023%2F01%2Fresidents-can-choose-the-bus-more-often-thanks-to-enhanced-evening-bus-services&data=05%7C01%7Cduncan.merren%40norfolk.gov.uk%7C72be12ae4b6847c0f87d08db8794e37b%7C1419177e57e04f0faff0fd61b549d10e%7C0%7C0%7C638252845821781285%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=m3MZrVemfJ9lxTUfxEYsd7uFLQZ5HmpnENc31Rj5GtM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.norfolk.gov.uk%2Fnews%2F2022%2F12%2Fnorth-walsham-set-for-new-and-enhanced-bus-services-in-2023&data=05%7C01%7Cduncan.merren%40norfolk.gov.uk%7C72be12ae4b6847c0f87d08db8794e37b%7C1419177e57e04f0faff0fd61b549d10e%7C0%7C0%7C638252845821781285%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XyDD9Cd7GcDGucVtZxmCfJg%2FhOo51JT5vtKmjNT0rL8%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.norfolk.gov.uk%2Fnews%2F2022%2F12%2Fnorth-and-west-norfolk-first-to-benefit-from-increased-bus-services&data=05%7C01%7Cduncan.merren%40norfolk.gov.uk%7C72be12ae4b6847c0f87d08db8794e37b%7C1419177e57e04f0faff0fd61b549d10e%7C0%7C0%7C638252845821781285%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Wxiv1kU5b249tSGs29kzE1PDP7ExqyiHji7i4qPlkXM%3D&reserved=0
https://www.firstbus.co.uk/sites/default/files/public/maps/FEC-Network_Norwich-Charcoal_Line_40_41_X41-Bus_Times_from_03-09-23.pdf
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The following are matters/updates that have arisen since the last meeting or have been raised at previous meetings, 
and updates are noted below for information.  This document does not include matters within the agenda.

• CCoommmmuunniittyy CCeennttrree RRooooff WWoorrkkss:: Works to the community centre roof windows commenced on the 23rd

October. The contractors uncovered a number of extra issues that were not visible when the initial quotations 
were sourced. Due to the nature and urgent need to get the works complete and the windows water tight 
these works were carried out at the same time. Works have now been completed. The clerk has spoken with 
the contractor about the flat roof. The brand of membrane is no longer available, however there are products 
that can be used to fix the poor fitting of the roof originally and then to work at repairing the roof in stages. A 
tender package will be put together to obtain quotes for this.

• CCoommmmuunniittyy CCeennttrree HHaanndd DDrryyeerrss:: Work has been completed in the ladies toilets installing a second hand-dryer. 
Paper towels have now been removed from all the toilets except for the children’s toilet.

• BBiinn BBiidd,, HHeemmssbbyy:: Due to vandalism two new bins have been required for Mulberry Green and The Playing 
Field. The clerk had been made aware of Hemsby Parish Council selling a number of cast iron bins and 
enquired to the availability. The condition of the bins is good, they can be painted to fit in with its location. 
The cost for 6 bins is less that the replacement of 1 new bin. C Pitelen and the Clerk are arranging to collect 
the bins from Hemsby. The remaining bins will be stored at the community centre and can be used in other 
locations in the parish e.g. community land.

• BBuuss SSttoopp MMiillll RRooaadd:: The Bus Shelter on Mill Road has been removed by the developer under the authority of 
NCC Highways department. Highways have confirmed that a new Bus Shelter will be sited next to the Private 
Health Clinic.

• FFiinnaannccee EEmmaaiill AAddddrreessss: The office will be introducing a new finance email address. The aim is to free up the 
clerk’s inbox and to ensure that should the clerk be on annual leave or sick all finance related emails can be 
accessed.

• BBlloocckkeedd DDiittcchheess && DDrraaiinnss:: The clerk has received a number of messages/telephone calls about blocked ditches 
and drains around the parish especially at the moment due to the very wet weather. The clerk is working with 
County Councillor Vic Thomson to resolve these issues. It is noted that should councillors have any reports or 
concerns raised to highlight to the clerk.

• MMeeeettiinngg wwiitthh BBiigg SSkkyy -- MMeennttmmoorree WWaayy PPaarrkk:: The clerk and caretaker will be meeting with Spencer Burrell on 
9th November about the transfer of the park following no issues with the transfer title at the last meeting. The 
purpose is to jointly check over all the equipment and remedy any issues prior to transfer being signed.

• CCoommmmuunniittyy LLaanndd PPllaannnniinngg AApppplliiccaattiioonn:: A representative for the land owners adjacent to the community land 
have contacted planning at SNC regarding some issues they have with the application. A community land 
advisory group meeting will be called to discuss this further.

• PPoossttaall SSeerrvviiccee iinn PPoorriinnggllaanndd:: Following a severely slow service a number of residents have approached the 
parish council with their concerns. District/Parish Council John Overton has contacted the Operations Director 
for Royal Mail Eastern who have advised that support will be brought in from Norwich and new recruits will be 
working in the area in approximately three weeks.

• NNeeww BBeeaatt MMaannaaggeerr ffoorr PPoorriinnggllaanndd:: PC Andy Sneddon has been relocated to cover the Costessey area. 
Poringland now welcome PC Tom Goodrum who has moved over from response. 

• TTrreeeess ffoorr CCoommmmuunniittyy LLaanndd:: Tree Warden H Gowman has sourced some more hedging trees for the community 
land. The trees are to cover a 275-metre stretch. Trees will arrive at the end of November with a view to plant 
at the end of December. Clerk and C Pitelen to liaise with H Gowman.

CChhaarrlloottttee HHuummmmeell
CClleerrkk ttoo tthhee CCoouunncciill
22nndd NNoovveemmbbeerr 22002233



Poringland Parish Council

Bank - Cash and Investment Reconciliation as at 31 October 2023

Confirmed Bank & Investment Balances
Bank Statement Balances

Unity Trust31/10/2023 328,496.87
Nationwide Instant Acc - *060001/10/2023 123,551.82
CCLA - **01PC31/10/2023 40,000.00
Cambridge & Counties - **734131/10/2023 81,594.74
Charity Bank - **117931/10/2023 87,145.38
Santander Bond 1 - **222431/10/2023 62,417.90
United Trust - **677231/10/2023 50,000.00
Unity Trust Deposit - **098131/10/2023 149,655.31
Multipay Card31/10/2023 0.00
Petty Cash31/10/2023 0.00

922,862.02

Other Cash & Bank Balances

450.00

923,312.02
Unpresented Payments

23.68

923,288.34
Receipts not on Bank Statement

0.00

Closing Balance 923,288.34
All Cash & Bank Accounts

1 Current 328,473.19
2 Bonds & Savings 594,365.15
3 MultiPay Card 0.00
4 Petty Cash 0.00

Total Cash & Bank Balances 923,288.34
Other Cash & Bank Balances 450.00
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PORINGLAND PARISH COUNCIL
Payment List for November 2023 Parish Council Meeting

GROSS VAT
Payee Code Description Cheque SO DD BACS TOTAL TOTAL Sig 1 Sig 2 Reclaimable 
October '23 Staff costs, PAYE, Pension Contributions & Expenses £16,457.88 £16,457.88 £16,457.88
Officeflow General Admin Printing £61.93 £61.93 £74.31 £12.38
Canham Consulting Community Land Highway boundary data - NCC Fee £302.76 £302.76 £363.31 £60.55
Alfamed Fireworks event Paramedic cover £222.00 £222.00 £222.00
PKF General Admin Assurance review £1,365.00 £1,365.00 £1,638.00 £273.00
FlameSkill Pavilion Annual fire inspection £53.12 £53.12 £63.74 £10.62
FlameSkill Community Centre Annual fire inspection £113.09 £113.09 £135.71 £22.62
building business online General Admin domain renewal £115.00 £115.00 £115.00
ACAS General Admin HR training £185.00 £185.00 £185.00
Clerks & councils direct Misc Freedom Scroll £104.55 £104.55 £125.46 £20.91
Great Melton Farms Community Centre Christmas Tree £292.50 £292.50 £351.00 £58.50
Iam Smith Group General Admin Stationery £82.81 £82.81 £99.37 £16.56
Men's Shed Community Centre Misc £166.31 £166.31 £166.31
MD Mann Roofing CIL Roof / window repairs £2,825.00 £2,825.00 £3,390.00 £565.00
Online Playgrounds Community sums Playground parts for repair £56.33 £56.33 £67.60 £11.27
Online Playgrounds Community sums Playground parts for repair £5.00 £5.00 £6.00 £1.00
Yare Café Café Consumables £481.02 £481.02 £498.35 £17.33
Amazon for business Café/General Admin Café Equipment/Stationery/HDMI cables £79.13 £79.13 £95.00 £15.87
Ian Smith General Admin Stationery £14.27 £14.27 £17.12 £2.85
Spruce Landscapes Memorial Gardens/Burial Ground Grounds Maintenance £595.83 £595.83 £715.00 £119.17
Peter Matthewson Community Land Ditch Clearence £1,050.00 £1,050.00 £1,260.00 £210.00
DDs
Total Energies Community Centre Gas £113.94 £113.94 £113.94
Unity Multipay Card General Admin/Café/Council Vehicle Web Hosting/Tools & Equip/Bar Stock/Café Cons £1,256.74 £1,256.74 £1,444.69 £187.95
BNP Paribas Café Coffee Machine Rental - Dec 23 £214.92 £214.92 £257.90 £42.98
Sum Up Café/Bar Card Machine Fees £75.11 £75.11 £75.11
Staffology Ltd General Admin Payroll Software £32.00 £32.00 £38.40 £6.40
EE General Admin Mobile Phones £51.30 £51.30 £61.56 £10.26
BT General Admin Broadband & Landline £44.12 £44.12 £52.94 £8.82
Total £26,416.66 £28,090.70 £1,674.04

Councillors with Pecuniary Interests
£0.00 £0.00

£0.00 £0.00 £0.00

£26,416.66 £28,090.70 £1,674.04

NET 


